

**No. 12-5250**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,**

**Defendant-Appellant**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
C.A. No. 11-cv-02262-JEB**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**/s/ Abby Propis Simms**  
**ABBY PROPIS SIMMS**  
*Acting Assistant General Counsel*

**JOEL F. DILLARD**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1099 14th Street, NW**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**202-273-2930**  
**Email: [abby.simms@nrlb.gov](mailto:abby.simms@nrlb.gov)**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**MARGERY E. LIEBER**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

---

## Table of Contents

1. The Board’s arguments are not waived. ....	2
A. In district court, the Board sought and was erroneously denied deference. ....	2
B. The Board’s argument that Member Hayes’ abstention constituted participation in the quorum is not a “post hoc” rationalization. ....	3
C. The district court’s erroneous judgment, finding that Member Hayes did not abstain, is subject to de novo review. ....	6
2. Member Hayes abstained. ....	7
A. The Board changed its procedure to provide an option to abstain. ....	7
B. Member Hayes’ affidavit makes clear that he abstained. ....	8
C. After his final decision to abstain, there was no need for Member Hayes to do anything more. ....	9
i. There is no inconsistency in Member Hayes’ abstaining and giving no thought to taking further action the following day. ....	9
ii. The Board did not have to call Member Hayes on the phone. ....	9
iii. Member Hayes casting a vote on December 16 would have been inconsistent with his decision to abstain. ....	11
3. Member Hayes can lawfully abstain on the day before the vote, and nothing in Section 3(b) requires him to repeat himself. ....	11
4. Reconsideration was appropriate because Member Hayes was present in the quorum in the voting room during the final vote. ....	15
A. Member Hayes was in the room and specifically asked to vote. ....	16
B. Member Hayes’s agents act on his behalf in casting votes, and therefore constitute his presence in the quorum. ....	17
C. There is no adequate procedural reason for not correcting the clear error in this case. ....	18

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	2
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	3
<i>Consol. Alum. Corp. v. TVA</i> , 462 F.Supp. 464 (M.D. Tenn. 1978).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15
<i>Idaho v. ICC</i> , 939 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Nat’l Classification Committee v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1985)...	3
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 322 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	11
<i>United Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 6 I.C.C.2d 641, 645 (1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	2, 3, 15

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	1, 2, 11, 12, 15
--------------------------	------------------

### Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary .....	5
